shareholders in general meeting by a Special Resolution.

In terms of Section 192A of the Act, a listed company may propose
any resolution to be passed through Postal Ballot in accordance with
the Companies (Passing of the Resolutions by Postal Ballot) Rules,
2001. Although not mandatory, as a measure of good corporate
governance, the Board is seeking members approval through postal
ballot instead of convening a general meeting, to facilitate wider
participation in the decision making process by them.

None of the Directors of the Company may be deemed to be concerned
or interested in the Special Resolution except to the extent of any
warrants that are or may be issued under this preferential allotment to
JVPL in which S/Shri Jaiprakash Gaur, Sarat Kumar Jain, Manoj Gaur,
Sunil Kumar Sharma, Sunny Gaur and Pankaj Gaur may be deemed
to be interested as Directors/members.

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN  As on August 20, 2008 After conversion of 5 Crore warrants into After conversion of both 5 Crore & current 12 Crore
 shares issued on preferential basis in Jan’08  warrants into shares issued on preferential basis

[No. of shares [% age] [No. of shares of [% age] [No. of shares [% age]
of Rs. 2 each] of Rs. 2 each] of Rs. 2 each]

1 Promoters Group   521,722,613 44.45% 571,722,613   46.72% 691,722,613 51.48%
2 Public Shareholding

(i) Institutions/Mutual Funds 429,564,809 36.60% 429,564,809 35.10% 429,564,809 31.97%
(ii) Others   222,465,196 18.95% 222,465,196 18.18% 222,465,196 16.55%
Total  1,173,752,618   100.00% 1,223,752,618   100.00% 1,343,752,618 100.00%

Assuming that the allottee applies for the allotment of equity shares to the extent of their full entitlement, the percentage holding of the proposed allottee in the
Company would be as under:

SHAREHOLDER  As on August 20, 2008 After conversion of 5 Crore warrants into After conversion of both 5 Crore & current 12 Crore
 shares issued on preferential basis in Jan’08  warrants into shares issued on preferential basis

[No. of shares [% age [No. of shares of [% age [No. of shares [% age
of Rs. 2 each] holding] of Rs. 2 each] holding] of Rs. 2 each] holding]

Jaypee Ventures Pvt. Ltd.   377,888,340 32.19% 427,888,340   34.97% 547,888,340 40.77%